

\_\_\_\_\_ moved to amend as follows:

1        In line 38960, delete "that is licensed as a residential  
2 care facility"

3        In line 38962, delete "facility's" and insert "home's"

4        In line 40076, after the second "program," insert "informal  
5 respite care provider, provider certified by the department of  
6 developmental disabilities under Chapter 5123. of the Revised  
7 Code, residential facility, shared living provider,"

8        In line 40095, after "parent," insert "stepparent,"; after  
9 "grandparent," insert "legal guardian, grandchild,"

10       In line 40096, after "sister," insert "stepsibling,"; after  
11 "daughter," insert "stepchild,"

12       In line 40107, delete "a" and insert "any of the following:

13       (1) A"

14       In line 40109, after "care" insert ";

15       (2) A person who provides direct care to not more than two  
16 individuals who are not immediate family members of the care  
17 provider;

18       (3) A volunteer;

19       (4) A person who is certified under section 5104.12 of the  
20 Revised Code to provide publicly funded child care as an in-home  
21 aide;

22       (5) A caregiver who is certified by the department of  
23 developmental disabilities under Chapter 5123. of the Revised  
24 Code"

25       In line 40123, delete "has the same meaning as in"

26       In line 40124, delete everything before the underlined  
27 period and insert "means any of the following provided to an  
28 individual in the individual's home or community:

29       (1) Hands-on assistance with activities of daily living and  
30 instrumental activities of daily living, when incidental to  
31 assistance with activities of daily living;

32       (2) Assistance managing the individual's home and handling  
33 personal affairs;

34       (3) Assistance with self-administration of medications;

35       (4) Homemaker services when incidental to any of the  
36 services identified in divisions (Q)(1) to (3) of this section  
37 or when essential to the health and welfare of the individual  
38 specifically, not the individual's family;

39       (5) Respite services for the individual's caregiver;

40       (6) Errands completed outside of the presence of the  
41 individual if needed to maintain the individual's health and  
42 safety, including picking up prescriptions and groceries"

43           In line 40127, after "(S)" insert "Residential facility"  
44 has the same meaning as in section 5123.19 of the Revised Code.  
45       (T)"  
46           In line 40134, delete "(T)" and insert "(U)"  
47           In line 40137, delete "(U)" and insert "(V)"  
48           In line 40139, delete "(V)" and insert "(W)"  
49           In line 40186, after "(iii)" delete the balance of the line  
50           In line 40187, delete "3740.10 of the Revised Code, is  
51 either" and insert "Is"  
52           In line 40189, delete "or is certified by the"  
53       Delete line 40190  
54           In line 40191, delete everything before the underlined  
55 semicolon  
56           In line 40240, delete everything after "(3)"  
57           In line 40241, delete "3740.10 of the Revised Code, the"  
58 and insert "The"; delete "may" and insert "shall"  
59           In line 40242, delete "one or more of"  
60           In line 40244, delete "either"  
61           In line 40246, delete "or is certified by"  
62       Delete line 40247  
63           In line 40248, delete everything before the underlined  
64 period

65 In line 40256, after "visit" insert "for each applicant  
66 seeking a license on the basis of division (A)(1)(a)(i) of  
67 section 3740.03 of the Revised Code"

68 In line 40257, delete "if" and insert ", unless"; delete  
69 "not" and insert "already"

70 In line 40300, delete everything after "(2)"

71 Delete lines 40301 through 40310

72 In line 40311, delete "(3)"

73 In line 40315, delete "(4)" and insert "(3)"

74 In line 40317, delete "(5)" and insert "(4)"

75 In line 40318, after "Code" insert ";"

76 (5) Processes for dispute resolution and appeals related to  
77 licensing disputes"

78 In line 40321 delete the underlined comma

79 In line 40322, delete "director of developmental  
80 disabilities,"

81 The motion was \_\_\_\_\_ agreed to.

82 SYNOPSIS

83 **Home health licensure**

84 **R.C. 3740.01, 3740.03, 3740.04, and 3740.10**

85 Makes the following changes to House-added provisions to  
86 license home health providers:

87           --Excludes the following from home health licensure under  
88 the bill:

89           --Providers certified by the Department of Developmental  
90 Disabilities, such as providers of supported living (under the  
91 House version, supported living providers had to be licensed,  
92 but could use their certification as a basis for the home health  
93 licensure);

94           --Persons who provide direct care to not more than two  
95 individuals who are not related to the care provider;

96           --Volunteers;

97           --Residential facilities, which are homes and facilities  
98 where individuals with a developmental disabilities reside;

99           --Informal respite care providers and shared living  
100 providers;

101           --Persons certified under current law to provide publicly  
102 funded child care as in-home aides;

103           --Legal guardians, grandchildren, step-parents, step-  
104 children, and step-siblings providing care (under the House  
105 version, step-relatives, grandchildren, and legal guardians were  
106 not included in the definition of immediate family members,  
107 which are excluded from the bill's licensure requirements);

108           --Requires, rather than permits, the Director of Health to  
109 waive receipt of certain application materials for license  
110 applicants that are certified by the Department of Aging to  
111 provide community-based long-term care services;

112           --Removes the Director of Health's ability to adopt rules  
113 specifying the extent to which certification by the Department  
114 of Aging to provide community-based long-term care services  
115 satisfies home health licensure requirements (rather, the  
116 amendment states that certification by the Department of Aging  
117 does satisfy the home health licensure requirements);

118           --Requires the Director of Health to adopt rules to  
119 establish processes for dispute resolution and appeals;

120           --Exempts nonmedical home health services applicants from a  
121 site visit as part of the licensure process;

122           --Specifically names certain additional services in the  
123 definition of personal care services, including instrumental

124 activities of daily living, assistance managing the individual's  
125 home and personal affairs, homemaker services, respite services,  
126 and errands.

127       **Expedited licensing inspections**

128       **R.C. 3721.02**

129       Authorizes any existing home, not just an existing  
130 residential care facility as in the House-passed version of the  
131 bill, to request an expedited licensing inspection from the  
132 Director of Health when seeking approval to increase or decrease  
133 licensed capacity or make any other change for which the  
134 Director requires a licensing inspection.